502289109 03/27/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Drew R. Verdake	02/02/2006
Jeremy Nathanson	01/31/2006
Drew Rodwell Walters, II	01/20/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DJ Orthopedics, LLC
Street Address:	2985 Scott Street
City:	Vista
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92081-8339

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13851725

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359492

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

joanne.ryan@ropesgray.com Email:

ROPES & GRAY LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 800 Boylston Street, Prudential Tower

Address Line 2: IPRM Docketing Floor 43

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACIZ-232-102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanne Ryan

Total Attachments: 3

source=ACIZ-232-102_parent_Inventor_Assignment#page1.tif source=ACIZ-232-102_parent_Inventor_Assignment#page2.tif source=ACIZ-232-102_parent_Inventor_Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 030099 FRAME: 0111

PATENT

Client Code: DJORTH.294A

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

Application No.: 11/243,754

Filing Date: October 4, 2005

WHEREAS, We, Drew R. Verkade, a US citizen, residing at 4325 Hillside Drive, Carlsbad, CA 92008; Jeremy Nathanson, a US citizen, residing at 260 Avenida Vista Montana, #23F, San Clemente, CA 92672; and David Rodwell Walters, II, a US citizen, residing at Post Office 967, Columbia, SC 29072, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a HINGED ANKLE BRACE for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, No. 11/243,754, on October 4, 2005;

AND WHEREAS, DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 2985 Scott Street, Vista, CA 92081-8339, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this A day of February.

2005.

Drew R. Verkade

Application No	5.: 11/243,754
Filing Date: O	

Client Code: DJORTH.294A Page 2

STATE OF	alikorai (
COUNTY OF	Sam Diego	ss.
August 1 - Au	1 /	

On 2/2/2006, before me, Maria A. Reige , personally appeared Drew R. Verkade, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(**) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 🔼 day of 🔍 🕸

STATE OF College San Days } ss.

On /3//2/2/a, before me, //ari / Reye/, personally appeared Jeremy Nathanson, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(§) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(les), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ISEAL

MARIA REGIS Son Diago County & Coren. Sprint Nov 30, 300 Notary Signature

PATENT

Client Code: DJORTH.294A Application No.: 11/243,754 Filing Date: October 4, 2005 Page 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20th day of January... 200\$.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SS.

On //20/2006, before me, JAMES B. PETRUS, personally appeared David Rodwell Walters, IF personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature
10/25/2009

2121127 112905

2121832 112905

> **PATENT** REEL: 030099 FRAME: 0114

RECORDED: 03/27/2013